
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 25TH JULY, 2019

At 8.15 pm

in the

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

DUDLEY, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL,MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND
MAIDENHEAD (INCLUDES COMMUNICATIONS AND PROPERTY)

COPPINGER, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, PLANNING

RAYNER, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET, CULTURE, COMMUNITIES AND
WINDSOR (INCL. CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES)

CARROLL, ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH

HILTON, FINANCE AND ASCOT

CLARK, SUSTAINABILITY, WASTE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CANNON, PUBLIC PROTECTION

SHELIM, HR, LEGAL & IT (INCLUDES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT)

JOHNSON, INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT POLICY AND HOUSING

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019
 

7 - 12

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period August 2019 to November 2019
 

13 - 20

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Infrastructure, Transport Policy and Housing

i. Highways and Transport Investment Programme 2019-20 21 - 30

Sustainability, Waste Services and Economic Development

ii. Energy Contract Procurement 31 - 36

Finance and Ascot

iii. Financial Update 37 - 48

Deputy Leader of the Council, Planning

iv. Old Windsor Neighbourhood Plan Decision to Proceed to 
Referendum 

49 - 134





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been ente
[...]
 then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson, Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger
(Vice-Chairman), Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton, David Cannon, Gerry 
Clark and Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Cllr Sharpe and Cllr Brar.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Rob 
Stubbs, Andy Jeffs, Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig, Jenifer Jackson and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 6 iv JCEB Minerals and 
Waste Plan – Consultation on an Additional Allocation, because of her husband family trust. 
She left the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 were 
approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

Cllr Hilton was appointed to the AFC Joint Committee.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of two petitions regarding 
Stafferton Way handed into Council to be considered by Cabinet and that the RBWM Property 
Company Business Plan will move from July to August Cabinet. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) BERKSHIRE LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION - RBWM 
RESPONSE 

The Lead Member responsible for Economic Development introduced the report regarding the 
RBWM response to the Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy Consultation.

The Lead Member informed that the report fed into the framework document and sought high 
level responses from members of the LEP looking at the key elements of building an 
infrastructure for the future within the Thames Valley taking into account future development 
over the next few years.  The aim was to make the Thames Valley remain an attractive place 
for employment to develop and be sustainable. 

7

Agenda Item 3



The Lead Member for Finance said he welcomed the document and that the LEP was looking 
at the long term future of Berkshire, however he would have liked to have seen more mention 
of the Royal Borough. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and agrees the consultation 
response to the BLIS Framework Document and authorises the Executive Director for 
Place to submit it formally to the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP.

B) FIRE COMPARTMENTALISATION WORKS 

The Chairman introduced the report that requested an additional budget of £464,202 for Fire 
Compartmentalisation works to maintained schools, in order to protect the occupants against 
the potential spread of fire, and to meet health and safety legislation.

The Lead Member for Adults, Children and Health informed that the funding was on top of 
what was already provided to maintain our schools and meet health ad safety requirements. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and approved the additional 
capital budget of £464,202 to ensure the council’s obligations are met and 
implemented.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot introduced the latest financial update report. 

Cabinet were informed that the £3.5 million previously reported by the then Lead Member for 
Finance, Cllr Saunders,  back in February 2019 had now been transferred into the accounts.  
After further movement such as additional redundancy costs left reserves at £10,133,000 
which was the highest the Lead member could remember.

Although reserves were healthy there would be calls upon them such as the 24 hour pot hole 
pledge and Heathrow legal challenge.  The Lead Member said that it was important to retain 
reserves at this level to help protect statutory services.  Cabinet were informed that there was 
a recommendation for revenue budget of £41,000 for the MAKE MAIDENHEAD marketing 
strategy, £31,000 is revenue costs and £10,000 is a capital programme budget.

The Chairman informed that the Make Maidenhead brand would replace Enjoy Maidenhead 
and Maidenhead Regen as the overarching brand for the town.  Twitter and Facebook would 
be transferred in September 2019 with a new website in place in time for the Christmas lights 
switch on. 

The Lead Member for Finance went on to explain that there were also recommendations for 
capital programme budget addition of £100,000 for the Oaks Leisure centre project, £121,000 
from the Pothole Action and Flood Resilience Fund and £74,000 for Parks improvement works 
funded by MHCLG grant.  Two risks had been identified relating to placements, particularly 
learning disability, and legal costs arising from complex court cases.  These were being 
mitigated by the service areas. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i)   Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20.
ii) Approves a revenue budget of £41,000 for the MAKE MAIDENHEAD marketing 

strategy, £31,000 is revenue costs (of which £10,000 is recurring) and £10,000 
is a capital programme budget, see paragraph 4.12 .

iii) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £100,000 for the Oaks 
Leisure centre project, see paragraph, 4.16.

iv) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £121,000 from the Pothole 
Action and Flood Resilience Fund, see paragraph 4.17.

8



v) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £74,000 for Parks 
improvement works funded by MHCLG grant, see paragraph 4.18.

D) JCEB MINERALS & WASTE PLAN - CONSULTATION ON A POTENTIAL 
ADDITIONAL ALLOCATION 

(Cllr Rayner left the room during the duration of this item and did not vote)

The Lead Member for Planning introduced the report that sought approval to publish a 
document on the potentially allocation of Bray Quarry Extension in the emerging Joint 
Minerals and Waste Plan for consultation.

Cabinet were informed that there was a lot of focus on housing and the Borough Local Plan 
but there were other supporting policies that were required such as the Minerals and Waste 
Plan.

The Council had been working with Bracknell Forest, Reading and Wokingham Borough 
councils to produce a Joint Minerals and Waste Plan. A draft version of the Plan was 
published in August 2018 for consultation.  It was then decided to undertake a further call for 
sites and one new site, Bray Quarry Extension, was put forward by the minerals and waste 
industry.  This would be a continuation of sand and gravel extraction at the Bray si
[...]
ey 
Decision, 
Council 
or other? 

REPORTING 
MEMBER           (to 

whom 
representations 
should be made) 

REPORTING 
OFFICER / 

DIRECTOR          (to 
whom 

representations 
should be made) 

Consultation 
(please specify 

consultees, dates 
(to and from) and 

form of 
consultation), 
including other 

meetings. 

Date and 
name of 
meeting 

Date of             
Council 
decision 

(if 
required) 

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

 
 

DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 

 

1 Information relating to any individual. 

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes 
 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 
 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report Title: Highways and Transport Investment
Programme 2019-20

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Johnson – Lead Member for
Infrastructure, Transport Policy and
Housing

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 25th July 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Hilary Hall – Interim Director of Adult

Services and Deputy Director, Strategy &
Commissioning

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The budget for 2019/20 approved by Council on 26th February 2019 included

significant investment of £11.8m to further maintain and improve highway

infrastructure including roads, bridges, street lighting road safety and carparks.

Within the £11.8m, an allocation of over £3m was approved for annual works

programmes, such as road resurfacing.

2. This is part of the Administrations key manifesto commitments of investing more

than £50m in our highways and pavements over the next four years and a further

annual investment of up to £450,000 to fix each reported actionable pothole within

24 hours on the public highway.

3. This report seeks approval to the detailed schemes which make up the generic

works programmes, see Appendix A

4. This report recommends implementation of the capital works programme; with

authority delegated to the Interim Director of Adult Services and Deputy Director,

Strategy and commissioning, in consultation with the Lead Member for

Infrastructure, Transport Policy and Housing, to agree amendments to the

approved schemes (within approved budgets) and to implement reserve or

substitute schemes should this become necessary.

5. The resurfacing programme for 2019/20 and reserve list is included as Appendix B

for information following its approval at Cabinet on 31st January 2019. This makes

up £1.9m of the £3m annual works programme.

21

Agenda Item 6i)



2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and

i. Endorses the implementation of the programme of work set out in
Appendix A.

ii. Delegates authority to the Interim Director of Adult Services and Deputy
Director Strategy & Commissioning, in consultation with the Lead
Member for Infrastructure, Transport Policy and Housing, to agree minor
amendments to the approved schemes (within approved budgets) and
implement reserve or substitute schemes should this become necessary

2. REASON FOR RECOMM
[...]
Railway bridges, Wraysbury
Old Windsor Albany Road, Old Windsor – SD/L
Oldfield A308 Braywick Rd (Western carriageway - Stafferton Way to Station
Sunningdale /Cheapside A30 London Rd – from B383 westbound approach to railway
Ascot and sunninghill Bouldish Farm Rd, Ascot
Ascot and sunninghill Lower Village Rd – Elizabeth Gdns to Woodend Dr

Note - this reserve list is a working document.

30



Report Title:    Energy Contract Procurement 
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO

Member reporting: Councillor Gerry Clark, Lead Member for 
Sustainability, Waste Management and 
Economic Development

Meeting and Date: 25th July 2019
Responsible Officer(s): David Scott, Head of Communities, 

Enforcement and Partnerships
Wards affected:  None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Agrees to continue using Crown Commercial Services frameworks to 
purchase electricity and gas

ii) Delegates authority to the Corporate Leadership Team in consultation 
with the Lead Member on specific purchasing strategies

iii) Commits to only purchasing electricity generated from renewable 
technologies

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Council currently purchases gas and electricity through the Crown 
Commercial Services (CCS) frameworks. The value of the contract is 
approximately £2 million a year. The framework is compliant with the EU Public 
Procurement Directives and provides good value for money as the Council are 
part of a group purchasing over £2 billion a year of electricity and gas.

2. Following a review to ensure compliance with internal and external 
requirements as well as to ensure best value to residents, it is proposed to 
continue purchasing gas and electricity through the CCS frameworks. 

3. The Council can specify an energy purchasing strategy which reflects its 
appetite for risk and pricing certainty by specifying the period energy is bought 
over. Approval is sought to delegate the period over which our energy is 
p
[...]
at current prices and consumption.

2.17 It is recommended that all electricity purchased is through the renewable tariff 
to demonstrate leadership on tackling climate change as well as providing 
support to low carbon technologies. 

Table 1: Options arising from first recommendation (Agrees to continue 
using Crown Commercial Services frameworks to purchase electricity and 
gas)

Option Comments
Do nothing

Not recommended

Whilst the default is to continue using 
CCS, without formal approval to use 
CCS, this is a breach of the Council’s 
constitution.

Conduct our own OJEU compliant 
tender to procure gas and electricity 
suppliers

Not recommended

This would involve large amounts of 
staff time and would not provide the 
purchasing power that we currently 
receive as part of the CCS 
framework. We would also need to 
appoint an energy trader to purchase 
on our behalf.

Use an alternative framework

Not recommended

Other frameworks have been 
reviewed and there is no obvious 
benefits to moving away from CCS 
who provide a good service.

Continue using the Crown Commercial 
Services frameworks to purchase gas 
and electricity
This is the recommended option

The Council remains compliant with 
the Council’s constitution and the EU 
Public Procurement Directives. The 
Council continues to benefit from the 
significant purchasing power of CCS 
to ensure best value for residents.

33



Table 2: Options arising from second recommendation (Delegates authority 
to the Corporate Leadership Team in consultation with the Lead Member on 
specific purchasing strategies)

Option Comments
Do nothing

Not recommended

The energy purchased would remain 
under the current purchasing 
strategy.

All decisions on purchasing strategy to 
be made by a member led committee

Not recommended

This would place an unnecessary 
burden on committees and prevent 
the Council from acting as 
opportunities arose.

Delegate decision making on 
purchasing strategy to CLT in 
consultation w
[...]
plore expansions for all Schools 500 500 0 500 475 0 475 975 0 975 0 0

Commissioning - Communities

CF05 Waste Vehicles 4,500 4,500 0 4,500 0 0 0 4,500 0 4,500 0 0

CD42 Maidenhead Station Interchange & Car Park 4,500 3,050 (2,442) 608 280 0 280 3,330 (2,442) 888 0 0

CF09 Maidenhead Local Plan Site Works 2,165 2,165 (1,765) 400 (60) 0 (60) 2,105 (1,765) 340 0 0

CD12 Roads Resurfacing-Transport Asset & Safety 1,900 1,900 (1,750) 150 0 0 0 1,900 (1,750) 150 0 0

CC62 Maidenhead Missing Links (LEP Match Funded) 2,151 1,418 (891) 527 610 (510) 100 2,028 (1,401) 627 0 0

CC89 Elizabeth Bridge 850 850 (50) 800 0 0 0 850 (50) 800 0 0

FROM PRIOR YEARS

PROJECT STATUSPROJECTIONS

APPROVED ESTIMATE 2019/20

2019/20 APPROVED SLIPPAGE TOTAL BUDGET

48



Report Title: Old Windsor Neighbourhood Plan
Decision to Proceed to Referendum

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member for
Planning

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 25 July 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O'Keefe, Executive Director

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning
Wards affected: Old Windsor

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Confirms that the plan meets the Basic Conditions tests and an SEA
has been carried out.

ii) Accepts the proposed changes to the Neighbourhood Plan set out in
Appendix B.
a. Gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue a

decision statement; and
b. agrees to put the modified Neighbourhood Plan to referendum. The

date of the referendum to be set in accordance with the legal
requirements; and

iii) Delegates authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the
Lead Member for Planning, to make minor, non material, amendments
to the Neighbourhood Plan prior to the referendum being announced.

iv) Provides advance funding up to £20,000, if required, for the
referendum; this will then be claimed back from Government.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson, Simon Dudley (Chairman), 
David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton, 
Gerry Clark and Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Cllr Jones, Cllr Bateson, Cllr Sharpe, Cllr Davey and Cllr 
Targowski

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Rob 
Stubbs, Andy Jeffs, Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig, Jenifer Jackson and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 6iii Financial Update 
regarding Heathrow expansion. She left the room for the duration of the discussion and voting 
on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 
2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

Property was added to Cllr Johnson’s portfolio making him the Lead Member for 
Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property. 

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes since the last meeting including the reports Maidenhead Station Car Park Lease and 
the Communications Strategy being added to August Cabinet.  That the Drug and Alcohol 
Services Contract Extension and Sierra House move from August to September Cabinet.  
That a report Windsor Town Centre Master Plan be added to the September Cabinet. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2019-20 

The Lead Member for Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property introduced the 
report regarding the implementation of the highways capital works programme.

Cabinet were informed that the budget for 2019/20 approved by Council included  investment 
of £11.8 million to further maintain and improve highways infrastructure including roads, 
bridges, street lighting and road safety. Within the £11.8 million was an allocation of over £3 
million for annual works programmes, such as road resurfacing.  This report seeks approval to 
the detailed schemes which make up the generic works programmes.



This investment was part of the administration’s commitment to invest £50 million over the 
next four years including the 24 hour pot hole pledge.   The Lead Member also informed that 
he intended to bring forward the following schemes from the reserve list and accommodate 
them in this year’s programme, they were:  

 Boyn Hill, Stamfird Road, Lexington Avenue, Longleat Gardens, Welbeck and 
Penhurst.

 Wraysbury, Railway Bridges and associated works. 

The Chairman mentioned that the report represented significant investment and asked if the 
brought forward schemes could be accommodated within budget.  The Lead Member 
confirmed that the schemes added to the list could be accommodated with the allocated 
budget and that this was significant investment with works underway.  

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot reported that he was pleased to see the flood relief 
schemes in Ascot with additional land drainage supplementing the £90k spent the previous 
year. 

The Lead Member for Planning thanked the Lead Member for including Oakley Green Road 
speed reduction scheme as this fulfilled a promise to residents.  

The Leader of the Local Independents asked what priorities appendix A would be  changed to 
accommodate the additions from the reserve list.  The Lead Member reported that the 
costings from the reserve list schemes was still underway but as soon as any amendments 
were known he would let the appropriate ward members know.

The Lead Member for Adults, Children and Health reported that he was pleased to see the 
schemes in Boyn Hill being added to the list especially Stamfird Road, Lexington Avenue.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:
 

I. Endorses the implementation of the programme of work set out in Appendix A.

II. Delegates authority to the Interim Director of Adult Services and Deputy Director 
Strategy & Commissioning, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Infrastructure, Transport Policy, Housing and Property, to agree minor 
amendments to the approved schemes (within approved budgets) and 
implement reserve or substitute schemes should this become necessary

B) ENERGY CONTRACT PROCUREMENT 

The Lead Member for Sustainability, Waste Services and Economic Development introduced 
the report regarding how the Council planned to procure its electricity and gas and if the 
Council wished to purchase electricity generated from renewable sources. 

Cabinet were informed that the Council purchased approximately £2 million a year of 
electricity and gas through the Crown Commercial Services framework. The framework 
ensured OJEU compliance and provided good value for money due to its £2 billion purchasing 
power. 

Approval to continue with this arrangement was requirement to ensure compliance with the 
Council’s own procurement rules and the addition spend to ensure only renewable energy 
sauced tariffs were used.  The Lead Member informed Cabinet that no nuclear power would 
be purchased.  The Corporate Leadership Team, in consultation with the Lead Member, would 
look at specific purchasing strategies.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:



I. Agrees to continue using Crown Commercial Services frameworks to purchase 
electricity and gas.

II. Delegates authority to the Corporate Leadership Team in consultation with the 
Lead Member on specific purchasing strategies

III. Commits to only purchasing electricity generated from renewable technologies

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

(Cllr Rayner left the room for the duration of this item and did not take part in the discussion or 
vote.)

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot introduced the latest financial update report.  

Cabinet were informed that revenues and benefits had reduced its overspend by £150,000 to 
£200,000 as a result of housing benefit overpayment and debtor reduction.  That there was an 
addition of £30,750 to member budgets, it was noted that the allocation of these budgets 
would be at a reduced administrative burden.  There was also £75,000 to be allocated to the 
revenue budget for the continued legal challenge to Heathrow airport.

The Managing Director had confirmed that there were no variances in his directorate, there 
continued to be pressures within domiciliary care but this was being managed.  There were 
also potential pressures in relation to parking income and within communications.  The tourism 
function within communications was due to be delivered under a different model, as our 
partners had not initially been willing to contribute to this function there is an emerging 
pressure, further discussions with partners are ongoing that may see them contribute to 
retaining the tourism centre.

The Chairman reported that there was an error in section 4.1 and instead of the reported 
overspend of £509,000 it should read a projected position of £359,000.

Cllr Targowski attended Cabinet in his role as Chairman of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and asked that given the reported pressures and long term borrowing forecast 
was the Lead Member confident in the financial management and budget controls of the 
council.

The Lead Member replied that the Managing Director was adamant that all identifiable risks be 
exposed within the financial update report and at the last Cabinet meeting the Lead Member 
had reported that unless there were exceptional circumstances there would be no additional 
capital or revenue spend.  Cabinet were also informed that Corporate O&S Panel would also 
be considering the auditor’s report and looking at the audited accounts.  

The Lead Member informed that the Managing Director and Head of Finance promoted a 
whole system approach where accountants interacted with service managers with quality 
reports being produced that identified risks and challenged service areas.  This was a 
proactive approach and he was content with the financial controls.

Cabinet were also informed that with regards to borrowing he had introduced a new histogram 
to the report.  There was an extensive capital and regeneration programme backed up with 
cash flow, the Lead Member was confident with the council’s ability to pay down any 
borrowing.   Work was ongoing reviewing the management of the capital programme.  The 
Lead Member said that there was considerable strength in managing high risk, high cost 
services, there was a better analytical approach and borrowing was under control.  

Cllr Jones asked for clarification on sections 4.5, parking pressures and 4.10 Communities, 
Enforcement and Partnerships.  She also asked if long term and short term borrowing was 



under control.  The Lead Member replied that they were being reported as potential risks but 
at the moment they were being managed.  With regards to borrowing the cash flow forecast 
showed that this was under control and regeneration receipts covering the borrowing.  

The Chairman informed that using the York Road regeneration site as an example the council 
had agreed a minimum residue land value with the joint venture partners this resulted in the 
council receiving a guaranteed minimum land value with the risk being held by the JV partner.  
The council can decide how to approach each development site to get best value and this 
would cover all current and legacy borrowing.

With regards to members budgets the Chairman said that each member would have the 
opportunity to use £750 on local projects, but it would be use once or lose it, it would not be 
split on multiple projects or carried forward.   

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i)Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20.
ii) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £30,750 for member 

budgets.
iii) Approves a revenue budget addition of £75,000 for the continued legal 

process of Heathrow airport.

(Cllr Rayner re-joined the meeting)

D) OLD WINDSOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DECISION TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM 

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Planning introduced the report regarding the Old Windsor 
neighbourhood plan, which has been scrutinised by an independent examine, and was ready 
to go to referendum. 

The Lead Member thanked Cllr Bateson,  who had been the lead on neighbourhood plans 
over the past few years, for all her work that had resulted in the Royal Borough having two 
planned areas, three more seeking area designation and a further two under examination.  
Old Windsor was the fourth plan to reach this stage in the process of adoption.  

The cost of the referendum was covered by the Government and it required 50% of those 
voting in the referendum for it to proceed.  The Lead Member thanked the parish council and 
local residents for all their work on the plan. 

Cllr Jones, who was a ward member for Old Windsor, reported that this was great news for 
Old Windsor lead by the parish council chairman.  She however did question why 
recommendation three gave permission to the Head of Planning to make amendments.  The 
Lead Member informed that the amendments were non material and usually just typing errors.   
It was agreed that any amendments would also be in consultation with the Old Windsor 
Planning Group.  

Cllr Bateson reported that she was pleased to see the Old Windsor plan get to this stage and 
thanked all the local residents that lead on this. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Confirms that the plan meets the Basic Conditions tests and an SEA has been 
carried out. 

ii) Accepts the proposed changes to the Neighbourhood Plan set out in Appendix 
B.



a. Gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue a decision 
statement; and

b. agrees to put the modified Neighbourhood Plan to referendum.  The date of 
the referendum to be set in accordance with the legal requirements; and

iii) Delegates authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Planning and the Old Windsor Neighbourhood Planning Group, to 
make minor, non material, amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan prior to the 
referendum being announced.

iv) Provides advance funding up to £20,000, if required, for the referendum; this will 
then be claimed back from Government.

The meeting, which began at 8.15 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


